High School Building Committee

Tewksbury, Massachusetts

Members present:
Tom Cooke, Jamey Cutelis, Dennis Francis, Rick Guida,  

Pat Lally, John O’Connor, Jack Quinn, Brenda Regan,
Vincent Spada, Anne Marie Stronach
Meeting Date:

January 6, 2011 

Others present:
Lorraine Finnegan, - SMMA

Peter Collins, Steve Stafford, Zachary Schmalz – Heery 



Maria McLaughlin (recorder)

Jamey Cutelis called the meeting to order at 6:10 pm and introduced Tom Cooke, who is filling in for Ron Hall.
Dennis Francis made a motion, seconded by Rick Guida, to approve the minutes of November 4, 2010 as written.   John O’Connor was not in attendance and abstained from voting.  Tom Cooke did not vote. The motion passed by majority vote.  

Brenda Regan made a motion, seconded by Dennis Francis, to approve the minutes of December 2, 2010 as written.  Jack Quinn was not in attendance and abstained from voting.  Tom Cooke did not vote.  The motion passed by majority vote.

Peter Collins stated the MSBA and the Town are in the process of revising the Project Funding Agreement based on the general bid results.  

Dennis Francis made a motion, seconded by Brenda Regan, to authorize payment to SMMA, Application #22, for contract administration in the amount of $46,200 and reimbursable expenses in the amount of $15,527.17 for a total of $61,727.17.  Peter Collins recommends payment.  The motion passed by unanimous vote pending review by Jack Quinn.  Tom Cooke did not vote.
Dennis Francis made a motion, seconded by Rick Guida, to approve for payment CTA Application #4 in the amount of $1,381,578 from December 1 through December 31.  The invoice has been reviewed and adjusted by Heery and SMMA and recommended for payment.  The motion passed by unanimous vote.  Tom Cooke did not vote.  Jack Quinn will discuss his role in reviewing CTA invoices with Richard Montuori.
Peter Collins has received e-mails from the Town Manager’s office regarding legal fees for the project.  He will review and discuss at the next meeting.  There is $20,000 in the budget for legal fees.

The language of CTA Change Order #1 needs to be approved by the committee.   CTA has removed 7246 cubic yards of unsuitable soil at a cost of $261,380.  It is agreed that the work associated with this change order created a 17 calendar day delay to the project.  Peter Collins would like the committee to approve an acceleration allowance to recover the 17 days and keep the substantial completion date of August 3, 2010.  The cost allowance is $5,000 per day for a total cost of $85,000.  The money will be set aside and CTA will have to justify any request to draw against the $85,000.  Under Mass. General Law, CTA is entitled to a claim.  There was much discussion about unsuitable soils, the language of the Change Order, the 17 calendar day and the acceleration allowance of $85,000.  Peter Collins will monitor based on the contractor’s schedule.  The areas to accelerate the project will be proposed now.  Dennis Francis stated it is critical that the substantial completion date of August 3, 2012 be met.  Rick Guida can not agree with the $85,000.  Jack Quinn stated the Town is paying a lot of money to manage this project and he has to support Peter Collin’s recommendation.
Jack Quinn made a motion, seconded by Dennis Francis, to approve the language in Change Order #1.  Jack Quinn, John O’Connor, Brenda Regan, Anne Marie Stronach, Dennis Francis, Pat Lally and Jamey Cutelis voted in favor of the motion.  Rick Guida and Vincent Spada opposed.  Tom Cooke did not vote.  The motion passed by majority vote.  
Jack Quinn made a motion, seconded for discussion by Anne Marie Stronach, to approve Change Order #2 in the amount of $85,000 for the Acceleration Allowance.  After discussion, the motion passed by majority vote.  Jamey Cutelis, Jack Quinn, Pat Lally, Dennis Francis, Anne Marie Stronach, Brenda Regan and John O’Connor voting in favor of the motion.  Rick Guida and Vincent Spada opposed; and Tom Cooke not voting.

The committee reviewed the updated Project Budget.

Anne Marie Stronach made a motion, seconded by Rick Guida, to adjourn the meeting. The motion passed by unanimous vote and the meeting was adjourned at 7:30 pm.   
Approved:
[image: image1]_________________________

______________________

Brenda Theriault-Regan, Clerk

Date  

Documents:  Agenda

     
         Change Order #1

         CTA Proposed Change Order #1

         Change Order #2

         CTA Proposed Change Order #6


         CTA Proposed Change Order #2, #3, #4


         Updated Project Budget 
Approved and Signed		 		2/3/2011








